

No. 23-108

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES E. SNYDER,
PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
RESPONDENT.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ANDRÉA E. GAMBINO
*53 W. Jackson Blvd.
Chicago, Illinois 60604
(312) 322-0014*

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
SARAH M. HARRIS
AARON Z. ROPER
KARI M. LORENTSON
EDWARD L. PICKUP
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*680 Maine Avenue SW
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 434-5000
lblatt@wc.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT	2
A. Statutory and Factual Background.....	5
B. Procedural History	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. Section 666(a)(1)(B) Criminalizes Bribery, Not Gratuities	16
A. Section 666’s Text Does Not Criminalize Gratuities.....	16
1. Section 666 Uses “Rewarded” to Refer to a Bribe, Not a Gratuity.....	16
2. “Intending to Be Influenced or Rewarded” Work Together to Reach All Forms of Bribery.....	20
3. “Corruptly” Confirms that Section 666 Prohibits Only Bribery.....	23
4. Section 666’s Title and Structure Reinforce the Absence of a Gratuity Offense.....	26
B. Section 666 Does Not Resemble Gratuity Statutes.....	28
1. Congress Criminalizes Bribes and Gratuities Separately	28
2. Gratuity Prohibitions Are Limited to Federal Officials and Omit Specific-Intent Requirements	29

III

	Page
3. Section 666(a)(1)(B)'s Penalties Track Bribery, Not Gratuity Statutes.....	32
C. Section 666's Amendment History Undercuts the Government's Reading	34
II. The Government's Reading Creates Implausible Overreach and Constitutional Problems.....	35
A. The Government's Reading Assumes Congress Subjected Millions of Americans to Uncertain Criminal Liability	36
B. The Government's Reading Infringes on Core State Powers	42
C. The Government's Reading Raises First Amendment Problems	48
D. The Rule of Lenity Resolves Any Ambiguity	49
CONCLUSION	50
STATUTORY APPENDIX.....	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005)	25
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. Christian</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1335 (2020)	21
<i>Bartenwerfer v. Buckley</i> , 598 U.S. 69 (2023)	34
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	46
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008)	35
<i>Ciminelli v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 306 (2023).....	25
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	48
<i>Commonwealth v. Lapham</i> , 31 N.E. 638 (Mass. 1892)	24
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990)	31
<i>Dickinson v. Van De Carr</i> , 87 A.D. 386 (N.Y. App. Div. 1903)	18
<i>Dubin v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 110 (2023)	26, 36, 40
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018)	28, 35
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 667 (2000)	37, 49
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	47
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000).....	46
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020)	42
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018).....	40
<i>Marx v. Gen. Rev. Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013)	28
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991).....	48
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	48
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016)	38-40, 43, 45, 49
<i>Morrisette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	21
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	47
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	46-47
<i>People v. Johnston</i> , 43 N.W.2d 334 (Mich. 1950)	24

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>People v. Seeley</i> , 69 P. 693 (Cal. 1902)	24
<i>Percoco v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 319 (2023)	25
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979)	18
<i>Peter v. Nantkwest, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 365 (2019)	18
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	23
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004)	47-48
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 598 U.S. 651 (2023)	27
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997)	47
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	40
<i>State v. Ellis</i> , 33 N.J.L. 102 (N.J. Sup. Ct. 1868)	18
<i>State v. Milbrath</i> ,	
527 So. 2d 864 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1988)	24
<i>Sw. Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 596 U.S. 450 (2022)	26
<i>United States v. Alfisi</i> , 308 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2002)	24
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	43, 46
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> ,	
506 F.2d 62 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	22
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	49
<i>United States v. Evans</i> ,	
572 F.2d 455 (5th Cir. 1978)	31
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> ,	
722 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013)	18, 20-21, 33, 37, 50
<i>United States v. Gatling</i> ,	
96 F.3d 1511 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	24
<i>United States v. Hamilton</i> ,	
46 F.4th 389 (5th Cir. 2022)	33, 50
<i>United States v. Jennings</i> ,	
160 F.3d 1006 (4th Cir. 1998)	18, 20
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> ,	
621 F.2d 1073 (10th Cir. 1980)	24
<i>United States v. Lindberg</i> ,	
39 F.4th 151 (4th Cir. 2022)	38

VI

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008)	49
<i>United States v. Strand</i> , 574 F.2d 993 (9th Cir. 1978)	24
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of Cal.</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999)	22, 28, 32, 38, 42, 48-49
<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021)	18, 36
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 595 U.S. 360 (2022).....	49
Constitutions, Statutes, and Regulations:	
10 U.S.C.	
§ 924a.....	29
§ 924b	29
13 U.S.C. § 211	19
18 U.S.C.	
§ 201.....	13-14, 29, 40
§ 201(b).....	22, 24, 28, 32
§ 201(c).....	11, 14, 22, 25, 28-30, 32, 34, 43
§ 203.....	31-32
§ 205.....	30, 32
§ 209.....	31
§ 213.....	30, 32
§ 215.....	33, 41-42
§ 216.....	32
§ 217.....	32
§ 226.....	32
§ 292.....	30, 32
§ 600.....	19
§ 641.....	21
§ 666.....	3-6, 8-16, 20-21, 23-24, 26-29, 31, 34-36, 38, 41-50
§ 666(a).....	26

VII

	Page
Constitutions, Statutes, and Regulations—continued:	
18 U.S.C.	
§ 666(a)(1)(A).....	5, 21, 26, 48
§ 666(a)(1)(B)	2-3, 5, 7, 11-12, 16-17, 20-21, 26, 29, 32, 34, 37
§ 666(a)(2)	3, 6, 26, 36
§ 666(b).....	5, 36
§ 666(b) (Supp. II 1984)	34
§ 666(c)	27, 35, 38, 46
§ 1346.....	40
§ 1912.....	30-31
19 U.S.C. § 60	30-31
22 U.S.C. § 4202	30-31
26 U.S.C. § 7212	7
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
33 U.S.C. § 447	19, 33
Act of Feb. 26, 1853, ch. 81, 10 Stat. 170	30
Crimes Act of 1790, ch. 9, 1 Stat. 112.....	19
Pub. L. No. 99-646, 100 Stat. 3592 (1986).....	34
2 C.F.R. § 200.318.....	47
5 C.F.R.	
§ 2635.201.....	39
§ 2635.202.....	39, 43
§ 2635.203.....	39
§ 2635.204.....	39, 43
§ 2635.205.....	39, 43
20 C.F.R.	
§ 10.703.....	30
§ 10.704.....	30
52 Fed. Reg. 46046 (Dec. 3, 1987).....	41

VIII

	Page
Constitutions, Statutes, and Regulations—continued:	
Ala. Code	
§ 13A-10-61	44
§ 36-25-7	44
§ 36-25-12	44
Alaska Stat. § 11.56.120	44
Cal. Gov’t Code § 19990	45
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 1206	44
Fla. Stat.	
§ 775.082	44
§ 838.016	44
Ind. Code	
§ 2-5-1.1-6.3	45
§ 4-2-6-5.5	45
§ 5-11-1-9	45
§ 5-11-1-16	45
§ 7.1-5-5-2	44
§ 35-44.1-1-1	44
§ 35-44.1-1-2	44
§ 35.44.1-1-4	44
§ 35-44.1-1-5	44
Mich. Comp. Laws	
§ 750.117	44
§ 791.222	44
N.Y. Penal Law § 200.35	44
Tex. Const.	
art. III, § 5	45
art. III, § 24	45
Va. Const. art. IV, § 6	46
2022 Va. Acts, ch. 2, § 1-1	46
22 Va. Admin. Code § 30-103	46

IX

	Page	
Constitutions, Statutes, and Regulations—continued:		
City of Portage Code of Ordinances		
§ 2-176	45	
§ 2-178	45	
Hamilton Cnty., Ind. Ordinance 08-14-17-A (2017)	44	
Other Authorities:		
<i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1985)	17	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990).....	17	
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769)	18	
Bureau of Lab. Stats., <i>Finance and Insurance</i> :		
<i>NAICS 52</i> , http://tinyurl.com/mtmavrz3	41	
CMS, <i>About Medicare Participation for Calendar Year 2024</i> , http://tinyurl.com/85fn7wjw		37
Stacy Cowley & Ella Koeze, <i>1 Percent of P.P.P. Borrowers Got Over One-Quarter of the Loan Money</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> (Dec. 2, 2020).....		37
<i>Effect of 18 U.S.C. § 600 on Proposal for Hiring Census Enumerators</i> , 4 Op. O.L.C. 454 (1980)		19
FDIC, <i>Statistics at a Glance</i> (Sept. 30, 2023), http://tinyurl.com/3u3fr99f		41
H.R. Rep. No. 99-797 (1986).....	35	
Mass. State. Ethics Comm’n, <i>Receiving Gifts and Gratuities</i> , http://tinyurl.com/mr2cz7r2		44
Model Penal Code (1962)		
§ 210.4.....	33	
§ 211.1.....	33	
§ 211.3.....	33	
§ 240.1.....	33	
§ 240.3.....	33	

Other Authorities—continued:

Nat'l Conf. of State Legislatures, <i>Full and Part-Time Legislatures</i> (July 28, 2021), http://tinyurl.com/y8y268ee	45
Nat'l Credit Union Admin., <i>Credit Union Assets, Shares, and Deposits Grow in Fourth Quarter</i> (Mar. 8, 2023), http://tinyurl.com/4yea2y9v	41
<i>Paycheck Protection Program (PPP)</i> , Pandemic Oversight (Nov. 14, 2023), http://tinyurl.com/yrznmhdy8	37
<i>Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1987)	17
S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983)	34
<i>Subsidy Tracker Top 100 Parent Companies</i> , Good Jobs First (2022), http://tinyurl.com/5d4yn36t	37
Tex. Ethics Comm'n, <i>Guide to Ethics Laws</i> (Jan. 1, 2022), http://tinyurl.com/3dy5pe6j	46
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>2022 Census of Governments: State & Local Government Employment Data</i> (June 13, 2023), http://tinyurl.com/stav3t37	26
U.S. Dep't of Just., Bureau of Just. Stat., <i>Number of Defendants in Cases Filed: 18 U.S.C. § 666</i> , https://bjs.gov/fjsre	5
U.S. Dep't of Just., Criminal Resource Manual	
§ 834	22
§ 836	42
§ 1001	48
§ 2044	29
U.S. Dep't of Just., Justice Manual § 9-85.101 (Jan. 2020)	29

Other Authorities—continued:

Justin Weitz, Note, *The Devil is in the Details:*
18 U.S.C. § 666 After Skilling v. United States,
 14 N.Y.U. J. Legis. & Pub. Pol’y 805 (2011) 36
 4 *Wharton’s Criminal Law* (14th ed. 1981)..... 23
 Kellen Zale, *Part-Time Government*,
 80 Ohio St. L.J. 987 (2019)..... 45
